

No. 23-1222

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHILDREN'S HEALTH DEFENSE, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

RUTGERS, THE STATE UNIVERSITY OF NEW JERSEY,  
ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ASSOCIATION OF  
AMERICAN PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

ANDREW L. SCHLAFLY  
939 OLD CHESTER ROAD  
FAR HILLS, NJ 07931  
(908) 719-8608  
aschlafly@aol.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Pages</b>
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interests of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	3
I. The Petition Should Be Granted Because No One Should Be Forced to Choose Between a College Diploma and Informed Consent.....	3
II. The Petition Offers an Excellent Opportunity for the Court to Overturn <i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> .....	8
III. The Petition Should Be Granted to Resolve the Widening Split Between the Third Circuit Below, and the Fifth and Ninth Circuits, in Reviewing Vaccine Mandates.....	12
Conclusion.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Pages</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians &amp; Surgs. v. Clinton</i> , 997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	2
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians &amp; Surgs. v. Mathews</i> , 423 U.S. 975 (1975) .....	2
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians &amp; Surgs. v. Tex. Med. Bd.</i> , 627 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	2
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians &amp; Surgeons Educ. Found. v. Am. Bd. of Internal Med.</i> , No. 23- 40423, 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 13321 (5th Cir. June 3, 2024) .....	4-5
<i>BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. OSHA</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021).....	13, 14
<i>Buck v. Bell</i> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927) .....	8, 9
<i>Children’s Health Def., Inc. v. Rutgers</i> , 93 F.4th 66 (3d Cir. 2024) .....	5, 7, 11
<i>Health Freedom Def. Fund, Inc. v. Carvalho</i> , No. 22-55908, 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 13910 (9th Cir. June 7, 2024) .....	4, 15
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905) .....	ii, 2-3, 7, 8-9, 10, 11, 12, 15, 16
<i>Lau Ow Bew v. United States</i> , 144 U.S. 47 (1892) .....	10
<i>Mast v. Fillmore Cty.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2430 (2021).....	3
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. DOL, OSHA</i> , 595 U.S. 109, 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022) .....	5-6, 14

*Sambrano v. United Airlines, Inc.*,  
No. 21-11159, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 4347  
(5th Cir. Feb. 17, 2022) ..... 15

*United States v. Kirby*,  
74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 482 (1869) ..... 10

**Other Authorities**

CPI Inflation Calculator,  
[https://www.in2013dollars.com/us/  
inflation/1905?amount=5](https://www.in2013dollars.com/us/inflation/1905?amount=5) ..... 9

Katalin Karikó, *Breaking Through: My Life in  
Science* 184 (2023) ..... 5

Samir Okasha, *Philosophy Of Science: A Very  
Short Introduction* 77 (2nd ed. 2016)..... 5

Rutgers University Tuition and Fees (Last  
Updated – 06/2023),  
<https://tinyurl.com/2wk2drye>..... 11

No. 23-1222
